
Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL

Steve Beach 1320 6990 8310 Jean Brackenridge 3620 3320 6940

Rob Hall 2110 1710 3820 Bob Osborne 2350 610 2960

Stuart Carruthers 5260 4730 9990 Ian Lelliott 2740 6120 8860

Matthew Knight 2170 4070 6240 Mark James 0 3210 3210

Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL

Joe Oakley 11550 5830 17380 Steve Beach 3230 3000 6230

Rob Hall 2940 5050 7990 Stuart Mepham 1490 1370 2860

Stuart Carruthers 0 17150 17150 Nigel Senior 14670 0 14670

Matthew Knight 5020 1760 6780 Chris Cox 1610 4430 6040

Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL

Joe Oakley 11220 3010 14230 Rob Hall 5240 130 5370

Stuart Carruthers 3740 4850 8590 Matthew Knight 2410 2210 4620

Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL

Joe Oakley 4450 7520 11970 Stuart Carruthers 6430 2100 8530

QUARTER-FINALS

SEMI-FINALS

FINAL

SUSSEX OFF THE SPOT 2022

WINNER: Joe Oakley

RUNNER-UP: Stuart Carruthers

RESULTS

PLAY-OFF



Player TOTAL Player TOTAL

Mark James 6080 Chris Tupper 5590

Bob Osborne 3850 Ashley Harrison 3110

Joe Oakley 3580 James Whittle 810

Bob Osborne 4300 Steve Hopkins 630

Joe Oakley 9580 Mark James 3540

Joe Oakley 20480 Chris Tupper 600

Mark James 5720 Ashley Harrison 0

Mark James 11390 James Whittle 190

Chris Tupper 2320 Bob Osborne 1620

Steve Hopkins 3550 Ashley Harrison 1190

Chris Tupper 2630 James Whittle 1810

Joe Oakley 14660 Steve Hopkins 820

Mark James 5840 Bob Osborne 0

Bob Osborne 3980 James Whittle 2400

Joe Oakley 6530 Ashley Harrison 3210

Ashley Harrison 1450 Chris Tupper 1070

James Whittle 2240 Ashley Harrison 400

Steve Hopkins 3280 Chris Tupper 2130

Mark James 6900 Steve Hopkins 960

Joe Oakley 9040 Bob Osborne 5470

Steve Hopkins 3530 James Whittle 380

Stuart Carruthers 3640 Dave Ingram 1380

Jean Brackenridge 3710 Paul Jobbins 2450

Stuart Mepham 3760 Alan Brackenridge 1430

Dave Ingram 2790 Paul Jobbins 1710

Jim Millward 6530 Jean Brackenridge 5710

Stuart Mepham 8540 Dave Ingram 820

Stuart Mepham 6430 Stuart Carruthers 210

Jim Millward 4360 Alan Brackenridge 3190

Alan Brackenridge 9360 Dave Ingram 410

Stuart Carruthers 9860 Jean Brackenridge 1250

Paul Jobbins 2500 Jim Millward 1800

Stuart Carruthers 6830 Alan Brackenridge 2750

Stuart Mepham 10480 Jim Millward 970

Jean Brackenridge 8050 Alan Brackenridge 1010

Stuart Carruthers 9300 Paul Jobbins 6220

Dave Ingram 6490 Jean Brackenridge 2690

Paul Jobbins 5370 Alan Brackenridge 3890

Stuart Carruthers 5970 Jim Millward 0

Jim Millward 4800 Dave Ingram 490

Stuart Mepham 4760 Paul Jobbins 3910

Jean Brackenridge 5370 Stuart Mepham 3300

GROUP A-B RESULTS

GROUP A

GROUP B



Player TOTAL Player TOTAL

Kevin Hall 8480 Sandra Hall 2910

Nigel Senior 8810 Melissa Beach 560

Rob Hall 5730 Matthew Knight 2540

Nigel Senior 4090 Kevin Hall 1270

Martin Smith 2700 Melissa Beach 1400

Sandra Hall 6390 Matthew Knight 1160

Rob Hall 3370 Kevin Hall 1660

Sandra Hall 2920 Melissa Beach 1090

Nigel Senior 5540 Martin Smith 560

Matthew Knight 3750 Martin Smith 380

Rob Hall 3130 Sandra Hall 1770

Rob Hall 2060 Melissa Beach 1300

Kevin Hall 3660 Matthew Knight 3240

Nigel Senior 4730 Sandra Hall 730

Kevin Hall 2460 Melissa Beach 1360

Nigel Senior 6390 Rob Hall 4320

Martin Smith 3640 Sandra Hall 0

Martin Smith 9370 Kevin Hall 4880

Matthew Knight 5090 Nigel Senior 1710

Matthew Knight 8830 Melissa Beach 1710

Rob Hall 4020 Martin Smith 2390

Steve Beach 8990 Tony Jenner 3350

Phil Osborne 5580 Alan Mepham 4870

Chris Cox 3670 Rick Cunningham 2210

Rick Cunningham 9940 Ian Lelliott 920

Tony Jenner 3020 Phil Osborne 1180

Steve Beach 2190 Phil Osborne 1960

Chris Cox 3590 Tony Jenner 1670

Alan Mepham 4030 Tony Jenner 2930

Ian Lelliott 4030 Chris Cox 3230

Steve Beach 5820 Alan Mepham 3250

Ian Lelliott 6970 Phil Osborne 2440

Tony Jenner 4900 Rick Cunningham 2770

Alan Mepham 2040 Rick Cunningham 220

Chris Cox 5940 Phil Osborne 3470

Chris Cox 3730 Steve Beach 2430

Alan Mepham 2970 Ian Lelliott 2440

Chris Cox 8390 Alan Mepham 2110

Ian Lelliott 5250 Tony Jenner 4710

Steve Beach 3610 Rick Cunningham 2650

Phil Osborne 6100 Rick Cunningham 230

Ian Lelliott 5190 Steve Beach 3180

GROUP C-D RESULTS

GROUP C

GROUP D



Position Player Played Won Lost Score Average Points

1 Joe Oakley 6 6 0 63870 10645 6

2 Mark James 6 5 1 39470 6578 5

3 Bob Osborne 6 3 3 19220 3203 3

4 Steve Hopkins 6 3 3 12770 2128 3

5 Chris Tupper 6 2 4 14340 2390 2

6 Ashley Harrison 6 1 5 9360 1560 1

7 James Whittle 6 1 5 7830 1305 1

Position Player Played Won Lost Score Average Points

1 Stuart Mepham 6 5 1 37270 6212 5

2 Stuart Carruthers 6 5 1 35810 5968 5

3 Jean Brackenridge 6 3 3 26780 4463 3

4 Jim Millward 6 3 3 18460 3077 3

5 Paul Jobbins 6 2 4 22160 3693 2

6 Dave Ingram 6 2 4 12380 2063 2

7 Alan Brackenridge 6 1 5 21630 3605 1

Position Player Played Won Lost Score Average Points

1 Nigel Senior 6 5 1 31270 5212 5

2 Rob Hall 6 5 1 22630 3772 5

3 Matthew Knight 6 3 3 24610 4102 3

4 Kevin Hall 6 3 3 22410 3735 3

5 Martin Smith 6 3 3 19040 3173 3

6 Sandra Hall 6 2 4 14720 2453 2

7 Melissa Beach 6 0 6 7420 1237 0

Position Player Played Won Lost Score Average Points

1 Chris Cox 6 5 1 28550 4758 5

2 Steve Beach 6 4 2 26220 4370 4

3 Ian Lelliott 6 4 2 24800 4133 4

4 Alan Mepham 6 3 3 19270 3212 3

5 Phil Osborne 6 2 4 20730 3455 2

6 Tony Jenner 6 2 4 20580 3430 2

7 Rick Cunningham 6 1 5 18020 3003 1

GROUP D

GROUP A

GROUP B

GROUP C



Rank Name Stage P W L Points Ave HS 5k+ 10k+ 15k+ 20k+
Result 

Points

Bonus 

Points

Score 

Points

Ranking 

Points

1 Joe Oakley W 9 9 0 107450 8954 20480 9 4 1 1 6.0 15.0 2.3 23.3

2 Stuart Carruthers RU 10 8 2 80070 5719 17150 7 1 1 0 5.0 11.0 1.3 17.3

3 Rob Hall SF 9 7 2 39810 3318 5730 3 0 0 0 5.0 8.0 0.3 13.3

9 Matthew Knight SF 9 5 4 42250 3521 8830 3 0 0 0 3.0 8.0 0.4 11.4

4 Nigel Senior QF 7 5 2 45940 5743 14670 4 1 0 0 5.0 5.0 0.8 10.8

6 Stuart Mepham QF 7 5 2 40130 5016 10480 3 1 0 0 5.0 5.0 0.5 10.5

7 Chris Cox QF 7 5 2 34590 4324 8390 2 0 0 0 5.0 5.0 0.3 10.3

8 Steve Beach QF 8 5 3 40760 4076 8990 3 0 0 0 4.0 5.0 0.4 9.4

5 Mark James PO 7 5 2 42680 5335 11390 5 1 0 0 5.0 3.0 0.7 8.7

10 Ian Lelliott PO 7 4 3 33660 4208 6970 4 0 0 0 4.0 3.0 0.4 7.4

11 Jean Brackenridge PO 7 3 4 33720 4215 8050 3 0 0 0 3.0 3.0 0.4 6.4

16 Bob Osborne PO 7 3 4 22180 2773 5470 1 0 0 0 3.0 3.0 0.1 6.1

12 Kevin Hall Group 6 3 3 22410 3735 8480 1 0 0 0 3.0 0.0 0.2 3.2

14 Martin Smith Group 6 3 3 19040 3173 9370 1 0 0 0 3.0 0.0 0.2 3.2

15 Jim Millward Group 6 3 3 18460 3077 6530 1 0 0 0 3.0 0.0 0.1 3.1

13 Alan Mepham Group 6 3 3 19270 3212 4870 0 0 0 0 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0

17 Steve Hopkins Group 6 3 3 12770 2128 3550 0 0 0 0 3.0 0.0 0.0 3.0

18 Paul Jobbins Group 6 2 4 22160 3693 6220 2 0 0 0 2.0 0.0 0.2 2.2

19 Phil Osborne Group 6 2 4 20730 3455 6100 2 0 0 0 2.0 0.0 0.2 2.2

21 Sandra Hall Group 6 2 4 14720 2453 6390 1 0 0 0 2.0 0.0 0.1 2.1

22 Chris Tupper Group 6 2 4 14340 2390 5590 1 0 0 0 2.0 0.0 0.1 2.1

23 Dave Ingram Group 6 2 4 12380 2063 6490 1 0 0 0 2.0 0.0 0.1 2.1

20 Tony Jenner Group 6 2 4 20580 3430 4900 0 0 0 0 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0

24 Alan Brackenridge Group 6 1 5 21630 3605 9360 1 0 0 0 1.0 0.0 0.2 1.2

25 Rick Cunningham Group 6 1 5 18020 3003 9940 1 0 0 0 1.0 0.0 0.2 1.2

26 Ashley Harrison Group 6 1 5 9360 1560 3210 0 0 0 0 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

27 James Whittle Group 6 1 5 7830 1305 2400 0 0 0 0 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.0

28 Melissa Beach Group 6 0 6 7420 1237 1710 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

STATISTICS



Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL

Phil Osborne 3180 3180 Dave Ingram 2230 2230

Martin Smith 4590 4590 Ashley Harrison 2480 2480

Paul Jobbins 1480 1480 Tony Jenner 1000 1000

Chris Tupper 9080 9080 Sandra Hall 1570 1570

Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL

Steve Hopkins 3390 3390 Phil Osborne 620 620

Jim Millward 11840 11840 Martin Smith 790 790

Kevin Hall 2770 2770 Paul Jobbins 620 620

Chris Tupper 3850 3850 Alan Mepham 0 0

Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL

Jim Millward 11070 2910 13980 Steve Hopkins 620 1420 2040

Chris Tupper 1460 1490 2950 Kevin Hall 630 330 960

Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL Player Leg 1 Leg 2 TOTAL

Jim Millward 4420 4010 8430 Chris Tupper 4050 1750 5800

QUARTER-FINAL

SEMI-FINAL

FINAL

RESULTS

SUSSEX OFF THE SPOT PLATE 2022

WINNER: Jim Millward

RUNNER-UP: Chris Tupper

PLAY-OFF



Rank Name Stage P W L Points Ave HS 5k+ 10k+ 15k+ 20k+
Result 

Points

Bonus 

Points

Score 

Points

Ranking 

Points

1 Jim Millward W 3 3 0 34250 6850 11840 2 2 0 0 0.1 2.0 0.6 2.7

2 Chris Tupper RU 4 3 1 21680 3613 9080 1 0 0 0 0.2 1.0 0.2 1.4

3 Steve Hopkins SF 2 1 1 5430 1810 3390 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

4 Kevin Hall SF 2 1 1 3730 1243 2770 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

5 Martin Smith QF 2 1 1 5380 2690 4590 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

6 Phil Osborne QF 2 1 1 3800 1900 3180 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

7 Paul Jobbins QF 2 1 1 2100 1050 1480 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

8 Alan Mepham QF 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

9 Ashley Harrison PO 1 0 1 2480 2480 2480 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

10 Dave Ingram PO 1 0 1 2230 2230 2230 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

11 Sandra Hall PO 1 0 1 1570 1570 1570 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

12 Tony Jenner PO 1 0 1 1000 1000 1000 0 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

PLATE STATISTICS



Rank Name
Main 

Points

Plate 

Points

Total 

Points

1 Joe Oakley 23.3 23.3

2 Stuart Carruthers 17.3 17.3

3 Rob Hall 13.3 13.3

4 Matthew Knight 11.4 11.4

5 Nigel Senior 10.8 10.8

6 Stuart Mepham 10.5 10.5

7 Chris Cox 10.3 10.3

8 Steve Beach 9.4 9.4

9 Mark James 8.7 8.7

10 Ian Lelliott 7.4 7.4

11 Jean Brackenridge 6.4 6.4

12 Bob Osborne 6.1 6.1

13 Jim Millward 3.1 2.7 5.8

14 Chris Tupper 2.1 1.4 3.5

15 Kevin Hall 3.2 0.1 3.3

16 Martin Smith 3.2 0.1 3.3

17 Steve Hopkins 3.0 0.1 3.1

18 Alan Mepham 3.0 0.0 3.0

19 Paul Jobbins 2.2 0.1 2.3

20 Phil Osborne 2.2 0.1 2.3

21 Dave Ingram 2.1 0.0 2.1

22 Sandra Hall 2.1 0.0 2.1

23 Tony Jenner 2.0 0.0 2.0

24 Alan Brackenridge 1.2 1.2

25 Rick Cunningham 1.2 1.2

26 Ashley Harrison 1.0 0.0 1.0

27 James Whittle 1.0 1.0

28 Melissa Beach 0.0 0.0

RANKING POINTS 2022


